NON-GAAP OPERATING INCOME $   16,325 $   15,546

North America Adjusted EBITDA:
GAAP operating income "as reported" $   11,784 $   12,976

Adjustments:

  Stock-based compensation expense 4,018 4,207

  Acquisition-related expense 127 90

  Amortization of acquired intangibles 1,799 586

  Depreciation and other amortization expense 2,962 1,963

   North America Adjusted EBITDA $   20,690 $   19,822

International Adjusted EBITDA:
GAAP operating loss "as reported" $   (14,395) $   (3,059)

Adjustments:

  Stock-based compensation expense 344 386

  Amortization of acquired intangibles - 360

  Impairment of acquired intangibles 12,648 -

  Depreciation and other amortization expense 757 633

   International Adjusted EBITDA $   (646) $   (1,680)

Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA:
GAAP operating income (loss) "as reported" $   (2,611) $   9,917

Adjustments:

  Stock-based compensation expense 4,362 4,593

  Acquisition-related expense 127 90

  Amortization of acquired intangibles 1,799 946

  Impairment of acquired intangibles 12,648 -

  Depreciation and other amortization expense 3,719 2,596

   Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA $   20,044 $   18,142

OPENTABLE, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FORWARD-LOOKING GUIDANCE

Forward-Looking Guidance

Three Months Ending Twelve Months Ending
June 30, 2014 December 31, 2014

Range of Estimate Range of Estimate
From To From To

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Non-GAAP consolidated net income per share:
GAAP net income $  5,608 $  6,770 $  15,366 $  19,085

Add back: stock-based compensation expense 5,047 5,047 18,358 18,358

Income tax effect of stock-based compensation (1,517) (1,517) (5,061) (5,061)

Add back: acquisition-related expenses - - 127 127

Income tax effect of acquisition-related expenses - - (48) (48)

Add back: amortization of acquired intangibles 2,313 2,313 8,632 8,632

Income tax effect of amortization of intangibles (872) (872) (3,206) (3,206)

Add back: impairment of acquired intangibles - - 12,648 12,648

Income tax effect of impairment of acquired intangibles - - (2,530) (2,530)

NON-GAAP CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME  $ 10,579 $ 11,741 $  44,286 $  48,005

GAAP diluted net income per share $   0.23 $   0.28 $   0.63 $   0.78

Non-GAAP diluted net income per share $   0.43 $   0.48 $   1.81 $   1.96

Weighted average diluted shares outstanding 24,400 24,400 24,500 24,500

North America Adjusted EBITDA:
GAAP operating income $ 12,052 $ 13,252 $  49,598 $  53,798

Adjustments:

  Stock-based compensation expense 4,502 4,502 16,418 16,418

  Amortization of acquired intangibles 2,313 2,313 8,632 8,632

  Acquisition-related expense - - 127 127

  Depreciation and other amortization expense 3,333 3,333 14,025 14,025

   North America Adjusted EBITDA $ 22,200 $ 23,400 $  88,800 $  93,000

International Adjusted EBITDA:

Logo - http://photos.prnewswire.com/prnh/20110606/MM07085LOGO

SOURCE OpenTable, Inc.

News Provided by Acquire Media

GAAP operating loss $  (3,344) $  (2,744) $ (22,258) $ (20,558)

Adjustments:

  Stock-based compensation expense 545 545 1,940 1,940

  Impairment of acquired intangibles - - 12,648 12,648

  Depreciation and other amortization expense 699 699 2,470 2,470

   International Adjusted EBITDA $  (2,100) $  (1,500) $  (5,200) $   (3,500)

Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA:
GAAP operating income  $   8,708 $ 10,508 $  27,340 $  33,240

Adjustments:

  Stock-based compensation expense 5,047 5,047 18,358 18,358

  Acquisition-related expense - - 127 127

  Amortization of acquired intangibles 2,313 2,313 8,632 8,632

  Impairment of acquired intangibles - - 12,648 12,648

  Depreciation and other amortization expense 4,032 4,032 16,495 16,495

   Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA $  20,100 $ 21,900 $  83,600 $  89,500

http://photos.prnewswire.com/prnh/20110606/MM07085LOGO